
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
Plant Series 

Equivalent T-Networks for Equipment 

16A ( J.4A) AUTOTRANSFORMER 

SECTION 304-231-100 
Issue 1, January, 1944 

AT&TCo Standard 

IDEAL AUTo-TRANSFORMER-SEE NOTE 2. 

OPEN WIRE 
SIDE 

CABLE 
SIDE 

SIDE CIRCUIT EQUIVALENT NETWORK -SEE NOTE I 

FREQUENCY ZA ~ ~ 
100 33.b- J4b8 3.CJ + J350 205 + J535 
135 33.b- J345 3.CJ + J277 232+ J1445 

200 33.b- J233 3,q + J21q 285+ J2bl0 
300 33.b -JI55 3,q + J 1q5 442+J4450 
500 33.b- Jql.f:> 4.0 + J212 IOt:»7 + Jqz.zs 
bOO 33.b - J75.5 4.1 + J230 1770 + J 12830 
800 33.b ..:..J55.5 4.2 + J277 7211 +J28435 

1000 33.b -J42.q 4.3 + J328 132q40 -J20Cf45 
1500 33.b -J25.4 4.b + J4b5 1544 - Jlb725 

2000 33.b - JI5.CJ 4.8 + JbOq 3q5 -Jqtqo 
2500 33.b -Jq.3 5.0 + J753 17b -Jb535 
2qoo 33.b -J5.2 5.2 + J870 102.- J 5330 
3000 33.b -J4.3 5.2 + JCfOO Cf2. - JSIIO 
3500 33.b -JO 5.4 +JI044 Sb - J42.25 

Zo 
-J31800 
-J23b00 
-JJ5qoo 
-JIObOO 
-Jb3b0 
-J5310 
-J3qqo 
-J3180 
-J2120 
-JI5Cf0 
-JI275 
-JIO<l7 
-JJObO 

-JqJo 

PHANTOM CIRCUIT EQUIVALENT NETWORK- SEE NOTE I 

FREQUENCY ZA ze Z.c Z.o 

100 43,q -J21b -lb.8-JI53 151 + J805 INFINITY 
135 43,q -J lbO -lb.8-JII3 174 +JI3b5 INFINITY 

200 43,q -J 107 -lb.8 -J75.q 217 + J2.275 INFINITY 
300 43,q -J71.3 -lb.8-JSO.I 322. + J3570 INFINITY 
500 43.Cf -J41.7 -Jb.8-J2q SbO + Jb235 INFINITY 
bOO 43,q -J34.2 -lb.8- J23.b 731 + J7735 INFINITY 
800 43,q -..124.5 -lb.8 -J lb.b 1253 + J II 135 INFINITY 

1000 43.Cf -JI8.5 -lb.8-JI2.2 2210 + J 15qb5 INFINITY 
1500 43,q -JCJ. 7 -lb.8-J5.5 22320 + JS3720 INFINITY 
2000 43,q -J4.5 -lb.8-J 1.4 234CJO - JS8870 INFINITY 
2200 43,q-J2.CJ -lb.8+JO.I 8510 - J 37Cfl0 INFINITY 
2500 43.,q -JO. q -lb.8+J 1.7 3315 - J24b00 INFINITY 
3000 43. q +J2.2 -lb.8+J4.3 142.2 - J lb350 INFINITY 
~-00 43. q -ti.J4. 8 -lb.8+J6.b 801 - ..111q8o INFINITY 

Notes: 1. Equivalent network with 3 volts A-C on open wire side. 

2, Ideal auto-transformer impedance ratio, open wire to cable: 
Side circuit - 1:2.15 

Phantom circuit - 1:2 

3· These two autotransformers which differ only in that the 16A is for 
outside and the l4A for inside mounting were designed primarily for 
use between junctions 6f 19-gauge H-172-63 cable and lo4-mil open wire 
circuits, 

4. For description of autotransformers see Section AB23.196; for 
tabulated return loss data see Section 304-420-100. 
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